Wisconsin law.
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1 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS — BANKING DFI-Bkg 3.05

Chapter DFI-Bkg 3
PARITY WITH NATIONAL BANKS

DFI-Bkg 3.001 Definition. DFI-Bkg 3.04 Operations through subsidiaries.
DFI-Bkg 3.01 Bank-owned banks, lending and depository authority DFI-Bkg 3.05 Leasing of personal property
DFI-Bkg 3.02 Bank-ownedanks, limitations on lending and depository author DFI-Bkg 3.06  Purchase of shares of investment companies.
ity. DFI-Bkg 3.07 Procedure for chartering a savings and loan as a bank.
DFI-Bkg3.03 Useof data processing equipment and furnishing of data proced3FI-Bkg 3.08 Debt cancellation contracts and debt suspension agreements.
ing service.

Note: Chapter Bkg 3 was renumbered Chapter DFI-Bkg 3 under s. 13.93 (2m) fjart of the business of banking or incidental to the business of
%Jn%faltgg'7‘f",1,do_nggg}'.";’_slrfgf_e under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., Rtgister, bankingby means of an operating subsidiary corporation. In order
o _ to qualify as an operating subsidiary hereunaldeast 80% of the
DFI-Bkg 3.001 Definition. In this chapter: voting stock of the subsidiary must be owned by the parent bank.
(1) “Depository institutions” means state or national banksNo bank may commenaany such activity unless the type, place
stateor federal savings banks, state or federal savings and |@awd manner in which the activitig conducted has been approved
associationsor state or federal credit unions. by the administratoof the division of banking in writing or the
History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458efl. 3-1-94. administratorof the division of banking does not take written
DFI-Bkg 3.01 Bank-owned banks, lending and objectionto the banks completed application within 30 business

depository authority . (1) A bank—owned bank ganized daysafter it has been filed under this section.
unders.221.1202 Stats., mayrovide banking and bank related  (2) ACTIVITIES PERMITTED. An operating subsidiary may per
servicesto or for all of the foilowing: form any _busmess functhn which is a part of the business of bank
(a) Subsidiaries or ganizations owned by depository institu N9 OF incidental to théusiness of banking. For example, an eper
tions: ating subsidiary mayamongother things, issue credit cards,

(b) Directors, dicers or employees of depository institutions,serv'cemortgages’ lease property or operate a (?redlt bureau.
including any subsidiary or aganization owned by a depository . (3) TRANSACTIONSWITH PARENTBANK. Transactions between
institution: the parent bank and the operating subsidiaries are subject to the

(c) Depository institution trade associations; and limitations contained in 221.0320 Stats., unless the subsidiary
(d) Depository institutions or their holding c;)mpanies engagesolely in furnishing services or in performing services

for a parent bank.
(2) A bank-owned bank ganized under 221.1202 Stats., P

may provide correspondent banking services at the request 9f 4) APPLICABILITY OF BANKING LAWS. All provisions of the
otherdepository institutions or their holding companies. bankinglaws and rules applicable to the operations of the parent

History: Cr. Registey September1982, No. 32]1ef.. 10-1-82 am. (intro.),(2) bank.shal.l be equally applicable to the operatiohds operating
and(3), cr (4), Register February1994, No. 458ef. 3-1-94; renum. 3.01 to be (1) Subsidiaries.

andam. (1) (intro.) and (d), c(2), Registey March, 1996, No. 483eff. 4-1-96; i i
correctionsin (1) (intro.) and (2) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRégister b (|5() CIONSOUDATIOI\:O'.:FIGURES' _Unless OtE(?_I’WISE pl’?vlllded by
October2001 No. 550 ankinglaws or regulations, pertinent book figures of the parent

o bankand its operatingubsidiaries, except agricultural credit-cor

DFI-Bkg 3.02 Bank-owned banks, limitations ~ on  horations shall be consolidated for the purpose of applying appli

lending and depository authority . The total loans made and caple statutory limitations, including but not limited to s.
depOS|t5rece|ved of a bank—owned bank pursuant F-Bkg 221.0319221.0320221.03240r 221.0328 Stats.

3.01ma)r/] not exlmlaed the following: I . adividual (6) EXAMINATION AND SUPERVISION. Each operating subsid
e e T o s 1o a2 hallb st 10 examinaion an supervpine i
assetof the Bank g9 y istratorof the division of banking in the same manner and to _th_e
h | d. it ived f Il individual d tsameextent as the parent bank. If, upon examination, the adminis
ties(%j)es-l;:rﬁ)ggs SE?_’%E r%Cg'l‘:ﬁa Loorpe?(céne (leIO‘l)J/?gf ?r?e t*gtr;d'tratorof the division of bankingscertains that the subsidiary is
lisbilities of the bank g y createdor operated in violation of the banking lawregulation
History: Cr. Register Septemberl982, No. 321ef. 10-1-82 or that the mannesf operation is detrimental to the business of the
T T ’ ' parentbank and its depositors, the administrator of the division of
DFI-Bkg 3.03 Use of data processing equipment bankingmay order the bank to disposkall or part of the subsid
and furnishing of data processing service. As part ofits  iary upon such terms as the administrator of the division of-bank
bankingbusiness anihcidental thereto, a bank may collect, traning may deem proper
scribe,process, analyze, and store, for itself and others, banking(7) RepoRTOF DISPOSITIONOF OPERATINGSUBSIDIARY. Priorto
financial, or related economic data. In addition, incidental to it§isposition of an operating subsidiarghe parent bank shall

bankingbusiness, a bank may: inform the administrator of the division of banking by letter of the
(1) Marketa by-product (such as program or output) 888 termsof the transaction.
processingactivity described in this rule; and History: Cr. Register January1983, No.325 eff. 2-1-83; am. (1)Register,

(2) Market excess time oits data processing equipment sdPecember1987, No. 384eff. 1-1-88; corrections in (3) and (5) made undéBs93
long as the only involvement by the bank is furnishingfrudity (2™ (P) 7., StatsRegister October 2001 No. 550

andnecessary operating personnel. DEI-Bk ;
it : . g 3.05 Leasing of personal property
History: Ct. Register SeptemberL982, No. 321ef. 10-1-82. (1) GENERALAUTHORITY. (a) A bank may engage in lease financ
DFI-Bkg 3.04 Operations through subsidiaries. ing transactions by complying with thssibsectiorand either sub.

(1) GeNeRrAL. With the prior approval of the administrator of thg2) relating to leases on a net lease basis or(8)ivelating to
division of banking, a bank may engage in activities which arel@asen a net, full-payout lease basis.
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DFI-Bkg 3.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

(b) A bank may enter into a lease financing transaction orllgase propertyor its re—lease as a conforming long-term financ
if it can reasonably expect to realize a return of its full investmeng transaction.

in the leased propertplus the estimated cost financing the (i) wWhere a bank enters into leases pursuant to both()bs.

propertyover the term of the lease from: and (3), the bank must segregate the records it maintains with
1. Rentals; respecto each type of lease.
2. Estimated tax benefits; and (i) Nothing in this section shall be construed to be in conflict
3. The estimated residual value of the propertyhe expira with the duties, liabilities and standards imposed by the Consumer
tion of the term of the lease. LeasingAct of 1976,15 USC 166%t. seq., or the &tonsin Con
(c) "Net lease” means a lease under which the bank will nét/merAct, chs.421to 427, Stats.
directly or indirectly provide or be obligated to provide for: (k) Leases permissible under this section are subject limthe
1. The servicing, repair or maintenance of the leased propetgtionson obligations under 221.0320 Stats.
duringthe lease term; (2) AUTHORITY TO LEASE PERSONALPROPERTYON A NET LEASE

2. The purchasing of parts and accessories for the leased peasis. (&) Subject to the limitations of this subsection and(&ib.
erty. Howeverimprovements and additions to the leased properydprovided that the aggregate book value of all tangible personal
may be leased to the lessee upon its request in accordance wittpamgertyheldfor lease under this subsection does not exceed 10%
applicablerequirements for maximum estimated residual valuegf the consolidated assets of the bank, a bank may:

3. The loan of replacement or substitute property while the 1. Invest intangible personal propertincluding, without
leasedproperty is being serviced; limitation, vehicles, manufactured homes, machineguipment

4. The purchasing of insurance for the lessee, except whefdurniture for lease financing transactions onet lease basis;
the lessee has failed in its contractual obligation to purchase@r
maintainthe required insurance; or 2. Become the owner and lessor of such tangible personal

5. The renewal of any license registration for the property propertyby purchasing the property from another lessor ir con
unlesssuch action by thbank is necessary to protect its interegiectionwith its purchase of the related lease.
as owner or financier of the property (b) Lease financing transactions entered into under this sub

(d) If, in good faith, a bank determines that theas been an sectionshall have an initial lease term of not less than _9(_)_days.
unanticipatecthange in conditions which threatensfitancial However,such period shall not be applicable to the acquisition of
positionby significantly increasing its exposure to loss, the barfikopertysubject to an existing lease with a remaining maturity of
may: lessthan 90 days, provided that at its inception such lease com

1. As the owner and lessor under a net leasa net, full- Plied with the provisions of this subsection and sa.
payoutlease, take reasonable and appropriate action to salvage di8) AUTHORITY TO LEASE PERSONALPROPERTYON A NET, FULL-
protectthe value of the property s interests arising under thePAYOUT LEASEBASIS. (@) Subject to the limitations of this subsec
lease; or tion and sub(1), and provided the lease is a net, full-payout lease

2. As the assignee of a lessointerest in a lease, become théePresentinga noncancelable obligation of the lessee, notwith
ownerand lessor of the leased property pursuant to its contract&f@ndingthe possible early termination of that lease, a bank may:
right, or take any reasonable and appropriate action to sabvage 1. Become the legal or beneficial owner and lessor of specific
protectthe value of the property or its interest arising under ttgrsonalroperty or otherwise acquire such property; or

lease. 2. Become the owner and lessor of personal properpuby
(e) The limitations contained in pac) do not prohibit a bank chasingthe property from another lessor in connection with its
from: purchaseof the related lease; and

1. Including any provisions in a lease, or from making a 3. Incur obligations incidental to its position as the legal or
additionalagreements, to protect its financial position or invesPeneficialowner and lessor of the leased property
mentin the circumstances set forth in jal); or _(b) Any unguaranteed p_ortion of the estimated residual value

2. Arranging forany of the services listed in pén) to be pre reliedupon by the bank to yield a fl.J||. return on a net, full-payout
vided by a third party to a lessee, at the expense of the lessee, {gi#seshall not excee@5% of the original cost of the property to
respecto property leased by the lessee. thelessor The amount of any estimated value guaranteed by a

: o nufacturerlessee or a third party which is not afiliafe of the
the([))ar?kbr?gsk g?grzgqiﬂ{g zﬁﬁgl:.lc property to be leased only af{)géankmay excee@5% of the original cost of the property where
’ the bank has determined, and can provide, full supporting-docu

1. A legally binding written agreemenhich indemnifies the 0 avionthatthe guarantor has the resources to meet the guaran
bankagainst loss in connection with its acquisition of the ProRee

erty; or i i i
y2. A legally binding written commitment to lease the prope (c) Calculations of estimated residual value of fudit;payout
sef personal property to federal, state or local government

on terms which comply with the provisions of this subsection any:;> e
eithersub.(2) or (3) entitiesmay be based on reasonably anticipated future transac
‘ ' tionsor renewals.

(9) At the expiration of the lease, including any reneoral (d) In all net, full-payout leases, both the estimated residual

extensionswith the same Iessee_, or in the event of a default oq/glue of the property and thatortion of the estimated residual
leaseagreement prior to the expiration of the lease term, #fieof value relied upon by the lessor watisfy the requirements of a

bank’sinterest in the property shall either be liquidated or refull—payoutlease must be reasonable in light of taéure of the

leasedn conformance with this subsection and eithds.(2) or edproperty and all relevant circumstances so balization
(3), as soon as practicable, but in no event later than 2 years f#%q‘ffle Iesspds ]}L'J” investment plus the cost of financing the Bro
the expiration of the lease. Property which the bank retains $ £330 plust > g the prop
anticipationof re-lease must be revalued at the lowezwfent 'Y Primarily dependen the creditworthiness of the lessee and
fair market value or book value prior to any subsequent Iease‘f’m?/guef‘rt‘"’r‘]m?r of tf(]je_tre5|dual value, and not on the residual market
o valueof the leased item.

(h) On the return of leased property at the expiration of & CONygte: In operating under this rule it is anticipated that banks will estimate the total
forming lease term, or on the default olessee, a short—term costof financing the property over the term of the lease to reflect, among other fac
bridgeor interim lease is permissible if it otherwise conforms witprs. the term of théease, the modes of financing available to the legisercredit

. rating of each lessor and lessee involved in the transaction and prevailing tags in
the net leaseequirements of pa(c). Such leases need not com moneyand capital markets. Where the calculatiothefcost of financing according

ply with sub.(2) or (3) and may be used pending the sale bf of to this formula is not reasonably determinable, a lease may be considered to have met
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3 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS — BANKING DFI-Bkg 3.08

thetest forrecovering the cost financing if the banield from the lease is equiva specificinvestment companies and recorded in the beanit+

lentto what the yield would be on a similar loan. In all cases, both the estimated re ; ;
ual value of the property and that portion of the estimated residual value relied uﬁ)ﬁ?s' Procedures, standards and contfoblmplementatlon of

by the lessor to satisfy the requirements of a full-payout lease must be reasonagiIChinvestments must be established.

light of the nature of thizased property and all relevant circumstances so that realiza History: Cr. Registey March, 1985, No. 35%ff. 4-1-85; r and recrRegister,
tion of the lessds full investment plus the cost of financing the property primarilyJanuary1988, No. 385eff. 2-1-88; corrections in (1) (c), (3) and (4) made under
dependson the creditworthiness of the lessee and any guarantor of the residual vatu#3.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRRegister October 2001 No. 550

andnot on the residual market value of the leased item.

History: Cr. RegisteyJuly 1983, No. 331ef. 8-1-837. and recr(1), (2) and3), DFI-Bkg 3.07 Procedure for chartering a  savings
. (4) and (5)Register March, 1996, No. 482ff. 4-1-96; correction in (1) (k) made and loan as a bank. (1) A savings and loan association may
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister October 2001 No. 550 be converted into a state charterieank in compliance with2

DFI-Bkg 3.06 Purchase of shares of investment USC1815(d) (2) (G), with the approval of the administrator of the

companies. (1) AuTHORITY. A bankmay purchase for its own dlvglori\of b@”k'”g- dl iati King t it
accountshares of investment companies registered with the secy (2) A savings and loan association seeking to convertanto
rities and exchange commission or a privatefigrfd fundspon Statechartered bank shall pay the administratahefdivision of

soredby an diliated commercial bank if the investment compan@@nking a fee of $2,000 plus the actual costs incurred by the
sharesmeet the following requirements: dministratorof the division ofbanking in investigating the pro

(&) The bank has aequitable and equal proportionate undiposedreogamzatmn.

\e ; X X (3) Thestockholders or members of the savings and loan asso
videdinterest in the underlying assets of the investment compapy,+. -1 shall make. executnd acknowledge articles ofyamiza-

(b) The bank is shielded from personal liability for acts ajon as required by cl221, Stats., and set forth the written consent
obligationsof the investment compangnd of the stockholders or members.

(c) The portfolio of each fund consists solely of investment (4) Upon the filing of the articlesas provided by ch221,
securitieswhich are eligible for purchase by banks pursuant to ctats.,and upon the approval of the administrator of the division
219, Stats., s2220.04 (6) (d)221.0301 (5)221.0320 (3)(6), and  of banking, the savings and loan association shall be deerbed to
(8) (b), Stats. convertedand thereupon all assets, real and personal, of the con

(2) GovERNMENT SECURITIES. Banks may purchase and holdvertedsavings and loan association shall be vested in and become
investmentcompany shares without limitation if the portfolio ofthe property of the new bank, subject to all the liabilities of the sav
thefund consists entirely of investments in government securitiggs and loan association not converted.
in which a bank could invest directly without limitation. History: Cr. Register July, 1990, No. 415eff. 8-1-90.

(3) MuniciPAL SECURITIES. Shares of investment companies DF|-Bkg 3.08 Debt cancellation contracts and debt
whoseportfolioscontain investments which are subject to "mitasuspension agreements. (1) DEerINITIONS. In this section:
tion under s221.0320 (3)Stats., may be held in an amount not (5) “Actuarial method” means the method of allocating-pay
to exceed 25% of the capital and surpifishe bank. In addition, mentsmade on a debt between the amount financed and the
abanks pro rata share of any security held in the portfolio of o ancechage pursuant to which a payment is applied first to the
or more investment companies whose shares are held by the mulatedfinance chage and any remainder is subtracted
may not, in aggregate or in combination with the barkirect om or any deficiency is added to, the unpaid balance of the
holdingsof the securityexceed the limitations of 821.0320 (3) smountfinanced.

Stats. (b) “Bank” has the meaning set forth i?20.01 (1) Stats.

(4) OTHER SEcURITIES. Shares of investment companies © * k
: P c) “Closed-end credit” means consumer credit other than
whose portfolios contain investments other than government -~ o (o o 6o 4 this seotion.

securitiesor municipal securities, may be held in an amount ngP N N .
to exceed 20% of the capital stock and surplus of the bank. i addi (d) “Contract” means a debt cancellation contract or a debt sus
tion, a banks prorata share of any security held in the portfoli@€nsionagreement. o _ _
of one or more investment company whose shares are held by thée) “Customer” means an individual who obtains an extension
bank may not, in aggregate or in combination with the benkof credit from a bank primarily for personal, family or household
directholdings of thesecurity exceed the investment limitationsPUrposes.
for the security as provided for in221.0320 (4jo(6), Stats., and (f) “Debt cancellation contract” means a lagarm or contrac
otherrelevant statutes and regulations. tual arrangement modifying loan termeder which a bank agrees

(5) FUTURES, FORWARDS, OPTIONS, REPURCHASEAGREEMENTs 0 cancel all or part of a customepobligation to repay an exten
AND SECURITIES LENDING. Certain investment companies uséionof creditfrom that bank upon the occurrence of a specified
futures,forward placement and options contracts as well as-repgrent. The agreement may be separate from or a part of other loan
chaseagreements and securities lending arrangements as pagaguments.
their portfolio management strategi bank may purchase and (g) “Debt suspension agreement” means a loan terocorer
hold the shares of such investment compaififeese instruments tractualarrangement modifying loan terms under whidhaak
areused in a mannehat would be considered acceptable for ussgreego suspend all or paof a customeés obligation to repay an
in a banks own investment portfolio. extensionof credit from that bank upon the occurrenta speci

(6) REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PORTFOLIOS. The bankshall fied event. The agreement may be separate from or a part of other
review the investment portfolio of eadhvestment company in loandocuments. “Debt suspension agreement” does not include
whichit holds shares on a quarterly basis to make certain that ip@n payment deferral arrangements in which the triggering event
composition of each portfolio meets the requiremehthis see  is the borrowes unilateral election to defeepayment or the
tion. bank’sunilateral decision to allow a deferral of repayment.

(7) AccounTING. The bank shall follow the instructions  (h) “Open-end credit” means consumer cregiended by a
approvedby the administrator of the division béinking for use bank under a plan in which:
by the banks for the preparation of repoofscondition and 1. The bank reasonably contemplates repeated transactions;
incometo accounfor investments made in shares of investment 2. The bank may imposefinance chae from time to time
companies. on an outstanding unpaid balance; and

(8) APPROVALOFBOARD OFDIRECTORS. The banlks investment 3. The amount of credit that may be extended to the customer
policy, as formally approved by its board of directsisallspecif  duringthe term of the plan, up to any limit $stthe bank, is gen
ically provide for investmentsnade under this section. Priorerally made available to the extent that any outstanding balance
approvalof the board must be obtained for initial investments iis repaid.
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(i) “Residential mortgage loan” meaasoan secured by 1-4 9. Eligibility requirements, conditions and exclusions.
family, residential real property Note: Copies of the short and long form, and instructions for using them may be
i obtainedby writing to the Department of Financial Institutions, Division of Banking,
(2) PROHIBlTED PRACTICES. (a) Anti tymg A bank shall not P.O.Box 7876, Madison, WI 53707-7876 or by downloading it from the depart
extendcredit or alter the terms or conditions of an extension mentswebsite www.wdfi.org. Shortform disclosures made in a form that is-sub
credit conditioned upon the customer entering into a debt camantiallysimilar to the disclosures available from the department will satigfy

cellationcontract or debt suspension agreement with the banlflhortform disclosure requirement of this section. Long form disclosures made in a
orm that is substantially similar to the disclosures available from the department will

(b) Misrepresentations generallyA bank shall not engage  satisfythe long form disclosure requirements of this section.
any practice or use any advertisement that is false, misleading Of(c) Disclosue requirement, andiming and method of disclo
deceptive or which omits to state material information,abher g res. 1. ‘Short form disclosures.’ The bank shall makestiat

wisewould cause a reasonable perimreach an erroneous beliefrorm disclosures orally at the time the bank first solicitspte
with respecto information that may be disclosed under this Segnase of a contract.

tion. - 2. ‘Long form disclosures.” Thbank shall make the long
(c) Prohibited contract termsA bank shall not éér debt can  form disclosures in writing before the customer completes the
cellationcontractsor debt suspension agreements that contain af)rchaseof the contractlf the initial solicitation occurs in person,

of the following: . _ _ thebank shall provide the long form disclosures in writing at that
1. Terms giving the bank the right unilaterally to modify thgjme.

contract unless the modificationfessorable to the customer and 3 “yansactions by telephone. If the contract is solicited by

is made without additionahage to the customeor the customer ajephonethe bank shall provide the short form disclosures orally

is notified of any proposed change and is provided a reasonailrlﬁ

! h shall mail the long form disclosures, aifdappropriate, a
opportunity to cancel the contract without penalty befthe ., of the contract tthe customer within 3 business days, begin

cha;ge_lg_]oes Into é.é.Ct' | inal t for th ning on the first business day after the telephone solicitation.
- [erms reguiring a iump sum, sing'e payment for the con = .gjicitations using written mail inserts or “take one”

tractpayable at the outset of the contract, where the debt SUbjgﬁblications.’ If the contracts solicited through written materials

to tge cr\?ntract is a residential mortgage loan. suchas mail inserts or “take one” applications, the bank may pro
(3) REFUNDSOFFEESIN THE EVERNTfOF(;EFi'}”'NgT'%'t\‘ ORPREertY' vide only the short fornalisclosures in the written materials if the
MENT OF THE COVEREDLOAN. (a) Refunds.If a debt cancellation po .1 mails the long form disclosures to the customer within 3

contractor debt suspension agreement is terminated, includ|B inesglays, beginning on the first business dégr the cus
whenthe customer prepays the covered loan, the bank shall refv ercontacts the bank to respond to the solicitation, subject to
to the customer any unearned fees paid for the contract unles§ equirements of sul6) (c).

contract provides otherwise. A bank mafeof customer a cen ] ; . " Discl q ibed in thi
tractthat does not provide for a refund only if the bank alferof 5. ‘Electronic transactions.” Disclosures described in this

that customer dona fideoption to purchase a comparable conS€ctionprovided through electronic media shall be in a manner
tractthat provides for a refund. consistentwith the requirements of the Electronic Signatures in

(b) Method of calculatingefund. The bank shall calculatee Globaland National Commerce Adb USC 700t seq

amount of a refund using a method at least as favorable to the cudd) Form of disclosies. 1. ‘Understandable disclosures.” The
tomeras the actuarial method. disclosuresequired by this section shall be conspicuous, simple,

(4) METHOD OF PAYMENT OF FEES. Except as provided in sub. direct,readily understandable, and designed toathtion to the

(2) (c) 2, a bank may 6ér a customer the option of paying the feglatureand significance of the information provided. _
for a contract in a single payment, provided biaek aiso dérs 2. ‘Meaningful disclosures.’ The disclosures required by this
the customer dona fideoption of paying the fefor that contract Ssectionshall be in a meaningful form.
in monthly or other periodic payments. If the barflersithe cus | T8, T 8 o0 B o e e e et a bl Fanuag6 headin
tomerthe option to flnance the_ single payment by addm.g Itto tr’i@call attention to the disclosupres; typeface and type size tﬁat are e%sygto read; V\?ide
amount thecustomer is borrowing, the bank shall also disclose #irginsand ample line spacing; boldface o italics for key words; and distinctive type
the customerin accordance with sukb), whether and, if so, the style,and graphidevices, such as shading or sidebars, when the disclosures are com
time period during which, the customer may cancel the agreemgfgdwith other information.
andreceive a refund. (e) Advertisements and othergmotional material for debt

(5) DisCLOSURES. (a) Content of short form of discloms. cancellation contracts anddebt suspension aggments. The
The short form of disclosures required by this section shall incluggortform disclosures are required in advertisements and promo
informationrelating to any of the following thét appropriate to tional material for contracts unless thdvertisements and promo

the product ofered: tional materials are of a general nature describing or listingethe
1. That the product is optional. vicesor products déred by the bank.
2. Lump sum payment of fee. (6) AFFIRMATIVE ELECTION TO PURCHASEAND ACKNOWLEDGE-
3. Lump sum payment of fee with no refund. MENT OF RECEIPTOF DISCLOSURESREQUIRED. (a) Affirmative elee
4. Refund of fee paid in lump sum. tion and acknowledgement @faeiptof disclosues. Before enter
5. Any additional disclosures ing into a contract the bank shall obtain a customeritten
6l Eligibility requirements cohditions and exclusions affirmative election to purchase a contraetd written acknow!

) : edgemenbf receipt ofthe disclosures required by syb) (b).
(b) Content of long form discloses. The long form of disclo  The election and acknowledgement information shall be conspic
sures required by this section shall include information relat'”glﬁ%us,simple,direct, readily understandable, and designed to call

any of the following that is appropriate to the produde#d: attentionto their significance. The election and acknowledge
1. That the product is optional. mentsatisfy these standards if they conform with the requirements
2. An explanation of debt suspension agreement. in sub.(5) (d).
3. The amount of fee. (b) Telephone solicitationslf the sale of a contract occlyg
4. Lump sum payment of fee. telephonethe customes afirmative election to purchase may be
5. Lump sum payment of fee with no refund. madeorally, provided the bank does all of the following:
6. Refund of fee paid in lump sum. 1. Maintains stficient documentation to show that thes
7. Use of card or credit line restricted. tomerreceivedthe short form disclosures and thefirafatively
8. Termination of product. elected to purchase the contract.
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2. Mails the dirmative written election and written acknoewl 3. Permits the customers to cancel the purchase of the contract
edgementtogether with the long form disclosures required bwithout penalty within 30 days after the bank has mailed the long
sub.(5), to the customer within 3 business days after the telephdoem disclosures to the customer
solicitation, and maintains sfi€ient documentation to show it (4 Electionic election.An afirmative election anécknows

madereasonable &rts to obtainthe documents from the cus gggemenmade electronically shall be in a manner consistitht

tomer. _ the requirements of the Electronic Signatures in Global and
3. Permits the customer to cancel the purchase of the contfagtionalCommerce Actl5 USC 700%t seq

without penalty within 30 days after the bank has mailed the loan
form disclosures to the customer

(c) Solicitations using written mail inserts or “take one”
applications. If the contract is solicited through written material
suchas mail inserts or “take one” solicitations ahd bank pre
videsonly the short form discourses in thetten materials, then
the bank shall mail the acknowledgment of receipt of disclosur
togetherwith the long form disclosures requirleyg sub(5), to the
customerwithin 3 business days, beginning of the first busine8
day after the customer contacts the bank or otherwise responds t L. A bank shall also assess figequacy of its internal control

the solicitation. The bank may not obligate the customer to Pdrisk mitigation activities in view of the nature astbpe of its

for the contract untihfter the bank has received the custdsner b liati d deb -
written acknowledgment of receipt of disclosures unless the baffRPt cancellation contract and debt suspension agreement pro

doesall of the following: grams.

. . . . Note: This section takesfetct on April 1, 2006, except for those provisions eom
1. Maintains sufcient documentation to show that thank parableto the provisions of 12 CFR sec. 37 that are subject to a del&geiivefdate

provided the acknowledgement of receipt of disclosures to thg the United States @e of the Comptroller of CurrencyThese provisions shall
customeras required by this section. becomeeffective when the comparable provisions of 12 CFR sec. 37 becéeue ef

; ; ; : tive. The administrator for the division of banking shall issue interpretive letters con
2. Maintains sufcient documentation to show that thank firming which provisions of this section have beconfeative and the éctive date

madereasonable &rts to obtain from the&ustomer a written of these provisions.
acknowledgemendf receipt of the long form disclosures. History: CR 05-045 cr. Register January 2006 No. 6Qleff. 4-1-06.

(7) SAFETY AND SOUNDNESSREQUIREMENTS. A bank shall

managehe risks associated with debt cancellation contracts and

debtsuspension agreements in accordance safe and sound

Bankingprinciples. Accordinglya bank shakkstablish and main

tain efective risk management and control processesits@ebt

cancellationcontracts and debt suspension agreements. @Boich

Gassesnclude appropriate recognition and financial reporting of

é come,expenses, assets and liabilities, and appropriate treatment
Il expected and unexpected losses associated with the prod
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